[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]



 
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
FINANCE DIVISION
250 BROADWAY, 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2594
(212) 788-6921


TO:		Honorable Adrienne E. Adams
Speaker
Honorable Justin Brannan
Chair, Finance Committee

FROM: 	Tanisha S. Edwards, Esq., 
Chief Financial Officer and Deputy Chief of Staff to the Speaker
Richard Lee, Director, Finance Division
Jonathan Rosenberg, Managing Director, Finance Division
Emre Edev, Deputy Director, Finance Division
Dilara Dimnaku, Chief Economist and Assistant Director, Finance Division
Nicholas Connell, Counsel, Finance Division
Paul Sturm, Supervising Economist, Finance Division

DATE:		June 11, 2025

SUBJECT:	A Budget Modification (MN-6) for Fiscal 2025 that will appropriate $2.01 billion in new revenues.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  
INITIATION:	By letter dated May 1, 2025, the Director of the Office of Management and Budget submitted to the Council, pursuant to section 107(e) of the New York City Charter, a request to appropriate $2.01 billion in new City funds revenues combined with $266 million in savings from Prior Year Payables. About $1.7 billion of those funds are allocated to Fiscal 2025 City spending, and the remaining $578.1 million is rolled into Fiscal 2026 by prepaying certain expenses in that year. This proposed budget modification is provided pursuant to section 258(e) which requires the Mayor to provide budget modifications to reflect changes proposed in financial plan updates. In this case, MN-6 reflects changes outlined in the May 2025 Financial Plan.


BACKGROUND:	This modification (MN-6) seeks to recognize $2.01 billion in new revenues, implementing changes reflected since the January 2025 Plan. These new revenues combined with additional $266 million in savings from prior year payables, create $2.276 billion in new resources in Fiscal 2025. Of that amount, this budget modification proposes rolling $578.1 million into Fiscal 2026 to help balance that year, and the remaining $1.7 billion to be allocated to the following agencies and programs for Fiscal 2025 expenses: 
· Board of Election: Election funding, PS adjustment and poll work funding - $92,700,000; 
· Law Department: case specific needs and OTPS funding - $26,346,000; 
· Department of Education: indirect cost rate, due process cases and IESP support - $230,516,808; 
· Civilian Complaint Review Board: staffing needs - $310,254; 
· Fire Department: PS and OTPS adjustments and fire prevention staffing - $144,600,000; 
· Administration for Children’s Services: child care and foster care funding - $107,800,000; 
· Department of Social Services: administrative services, affordable housing services, cash, medical and rental assistance, DV emergency and Tier II shelters, HASA housing, information technology, language services, indirect cost rate adjustment, PS adjustment and SARA supportive housing - $734,615,078; 
· Department of Homeless Services: administrative services, end of line services, information technology, security prevailing wage and shelter costs - $176,280,869; 
· Miscellaneous Budget: judgments and claims - $150,000,000;  
· Department for the Aging: indirect cost rate adjustment - $19,716,086; 
· Department of Buildings: DOBNOW programming - $1,100,000; 
· Department of Health and Mental Hygiene: syringe redemption pilot - $3,000,000; 
· Department of Parks and Recreation: fleet maintenance, log loader repair and WCS zoo contract - $11,225,000.
2

image1.png




